

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
FOR THE COUNTY OF WAYNE

PEOPLE OF THE
CITY OF DEARBORN,

Appellee,

vs.

NEGEEN MAYEL,

Appellant.

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 10-010263-01-AR
Hon. Michael J. Callahan

Lower Court Case No. 10C19700M

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
By: ROBERT J. MUISE (P62849)
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
(734) 827-2001
Counsel for Appellant

WILLIAM M. DEBIASI (P35892)
DEBRA A. WALLING (P37067)
13615 Michigan Avenue
Dearborn, Michigan 48126
(313) 943-2035
Counsel for Appellee

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. Appellant Attends the Dearborn Arab Festival with Fellow Christian Missionaries.....	6
II. Police Ignore False Complaints Made Against Appellant and Her Fellow Missionaries by Festival Workers and Volunteers.....	8
III. Conversation with Festival Volunteer Roger Williams.....	8
IV. Roger Williams’ Complaint.....	11
V. Unlawful Search & Seizure of Appellant.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Appellant’s Conviction Must Be Reversed Because Corporal Kapanowski Was without Lawful Authority to Seize Her and Her Personal Property; therefore, He Had No Authority to Order Her to Remain and Stop Video Recording because His Order Violated Her Rights Protected by the First and Fourth Amendments.....	14
A. Standards of Review.....	14
B. The Officer Was <u>Not</u> “Acting in the Lawful Performance of His Duty” as a Matter of Law, Requiring Reversal of the Conviction.....	15
C. The Seizure, Search, and Subsequent Arrest of Appellant Violated the Fourth Amendment.....	17
D. The Seizure, Search, and Subsequent Arrest of Appellant Violated the First Amendment.....	21

E.	The Trial Court Erred by Denying Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss	24
II.	The Evidence Did Not Sufficiently Support Appellant’s Conviction	24
A.	Standard of Review	24
B.	Elements of the Crime of Failure to Obey	25
C.	Appellant’s Motion for a Directed Verdict	26
III.	The Trial court Violated Appellant’s Sixth Amendment Right to Confrontation by Denying Her the Right to Thoroughly Cross-examine Crucial Prosecution Witnesses as to Their Biases, Motives, and Prejudices	29
A.	Constitutional Right to Confrontation	29
B.	Appellant Has Established a Confrontation Clause Violation	31
C.	The Violation of Appellant’s Right to Confrontation Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	33
D.	The Trial Court Similarly Violated Appellant’s Right to Confrontation with regard to the Cross-examination of Sergeant Mrowka	34
IV.	The Trial Court Erred by Denying Appellant the Right to Present Relevant, Exculpatory Evidence to the Jury	35
A.	Standard of Review	35
B.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Relevant Evidence	35
V.	The Trial Judge Was Impermissibly Biased in Favor of the Testifying Police Officers	37
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v Texas</i> , 443 US 47 (1979).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v Dale</i> , 530 US 640 (2000).....	22
<i>Cantwell v Connecticut</i> , 310 US 296 (1940).....	22
<i>Capitol Square Rev & Adv Bd v Pinette</i> , 515 US 753 (1995).....	22
<i>Chapman v California</i> , 386 US 18 (1967).....	33
<i>Connection Distributing Co v Reno</i> , 154 F3d 281 (CA 6, 1998).....	22
<i>Davis v Alaska</i> , 415 US 308 (1974).....	30
<i>Delaware v Van Arsdall</i> , 475 US 678 (1986).....	31, 33
<i>Douglas v Alabama</i> , 380 US 415 (1965).....	30
<i>ETW Corp v Jireh Publ'g</i> , 332 F3d 915 (CA 6, 2003).....	23
<i>Florida v Royer</i> , 460 US 491 (1983).....	18
<i>Fordyce v City of Seattle</i> , 55 F3d 436 (CA 9, 1995).....	23
<i>Hayes v Coleman</i> , 388 Mich 371; 61 NW2d 634 (1953).....	30
<i>Healy v James</i> , 408 US 169 (1972).....	22

<i>Matthew v Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich,</i> 456 Mich 365; 572 NW2d 603 (1998).....	15
<i>Michigan v DeFillippo,</i> 443 US 31 (1979).....	19, 24
<i>Murdock v Pennsylvania,</i> 319 US 105 (1943).....	22
<i>NAACP v Alabama,</i> 357 US 449 (1958).....	22
<i>Nichols v Moore,</i> 334 F Supp 2d 944 (ED Mich, 2004).....	23
<i>Ornelas v United States,</i> 517 US 690 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>People v Adams,</i> 232 Mich App 128; 591 NW2d 44 (1998).....	14
<i>People v Babcock,</i> 469 Mich 247 (2003)	34
<i>People v Conyers,</i> 194 Mich App 395; 487 NW2d 787 (1992).....	37, 41
<i>People v Fletcher,</i> 260 Mich App 531; 679 NW2d 127 (Mich App Ct, 2004).....	36
<i>People v Hampton,</i> 407 Mich 354; 285 NW2d 284 (1979).....	25
<i>People v Harrison,</i> 283 Mich App 374; 768 NW2d 98 (Mich App Ct, 2009).....	24
<i>People v Hawkins,</i> 245 Mich App 439; 628 NW2d 105 (Mich App Ct, 2001).....	24, 25
<i>People v Jackson (Joseph),</i> 98 Mich App 735 (1980).....	36
<i>People v Johnson,</i> 460 Mich 720; 597 NW2d 73 (1999).....	25

<i>People v Katt</i> , 468 Mich 272; 662 NW2d 12 (2003).....	34
<i>People v Paquette</i> , 214 Mich App 336; 543 NW2d 342 (1995).....	36
<i>People v Pointer (Robert)</i> , 133 Mich App 313; 349 NW2d 174 (1984).....	37, 41
<i>People v Shabaz</i> , 424 Mich 42; 378 NW2d 451 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Smith</i> , 64 Mich App 263; 235 NW2d 754 (1975).....	37
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 460 Mich 626; 597 NW2d 53 (1999).....	14
<i>Roberts v United States Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609 (1984).....	22
<i>Robinson v Fetterman</i> , 378 F Supp 2d 534 (ED Pa, 2005).....	23
<i>Smith v City of Cumming</i> , 212 F3d 1332 (CA 2, 2000).....	23
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1 (1968).....	17, 18
<i>United States v Cortez</i> , 449 US 411 (1981).....	17
<i>United States v Mendenhall</i> , 446 US 544 (1980).....	20
<i>Wilson v Stilwill</i> , 411 Mich 587; 309 NW2d 898 (1981).....	30
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
MCR 7.204.....	1
City of Dearborn Ordinance Sec. 14-38.1	<i>passim</i>
City of Dearborn Ordinance Sec. 14-131	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Constitution

US Const amend I *passim*
US Const amend IV *passim*
US Const amend VI 29
